[Accept-Expend Federal Pass Through Grant]

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

10

9

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18 19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Resolution authorizing the Department of Emergency Management, Division of Emergency Services, to accept and expend a Federal pass through grant in the amount of \$1,723,887 from the Governor's Office of Homeland Security for three grant programs: the State Homeland Security Program (SHSP), the Law Enforcement Terrorism Prevention Program (LETPP), and the Metropolitan Medical Response System (MMRS).

WHEREAS, On July 18, 2007 the United States Department of Homeland Security (DHS) announced final award allocations for the FY 07 Homeland Security Grant Program (HSGP) totaling approximately \$1.7 billion to States, Territories, and Urban Areas; and

WHEREAS, The 2007 Homeland Security Grant Program continues to provide funding to prevent, protect against, respond to, and recover from terrorist attacks, major disasters, and other emergencies; and,

WHEREAS, In recognition of the fact that funds must be expended wisely, subgrantees must now utilize a risk and need-based allocation process as well as support the National Preparedness Goal and National Priorities; and,

WHEREAS, San Francisco received \$947,271 in SHSP funds, \$518,471 in LETPP funds, and \$258,145 in MMRS funds; and,

WHEREAS, Funds received must be expended no later than March 31, 2010; and, WHEREAS, The grant does not require an ASO amendment; and,

WHEREAS, The grant does not include any provisions for indirect costs, indirect costs are requested to be waived; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco hereby authorizes the

Department of Emergency Management, Division of Emergency Services, to accept and expend a Federal Pass-Through Grant in the amount of \$1,723,887 from the Governor's Office of Homeland Security for three grant programs: the State Homeland Security Program (SHSP), the Law Enforcement Terrorism Prevention Program (LETPP), and the Metropolitan Medical Response System (MMRS).

Recommended:

Taura Phillips

Laura Phillips

Exec. Director, Department of

Emergency Management

Approved

Gavin Newsom, Mayor

Approved

Edward Harrington, Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

071523

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of Emergency Management, Division of Emergency Services, to accept and expend a Federal pass through grant in the amount of \$1,723,887 from the Governor's Office of Homeland Security for three grant programs: the State Homeland Security Program (SHSP), the Law Enforcement Terrorism Prevention Program (LETPP), and the Metropolitan Medical Response System (MMRS).

December 4, 2007 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell,

Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval Excused: 1 - McGoldrick File No. 071523

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 4, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Derk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

12.11.07

Date Approved